Loss  from discontinued operations   -105,288.0   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -105,288.0

Result for the period including discontinued operations   -166,606.0   26,582.0   25,118.4   -36,651.0   -   -   -   -19,336.4   -   -   -204,419.9

Historical financial

PRO FORMA
ALD Abogados IKAS-companies Geslico

All numbers in SEK thousands
Axactor AB IKAS-companies Geslico

IFRS-

adjustments

Pro forma

adjustments

IFRS-

adjustments

Pro forma

adjustments

31 December 2015 31 December 2015 31 December 2015

31 December

2015

31 December

2015

31 December

2015

31 December

2015 Notes 31 December 2015

(unaudited) (audited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)

ASSETS
Fixed assets

Intangible fixed assets

Customer relationships 37,125.0   -   -   59,403.3   -   -   2A 96,528.3

Database 7,530.0   -   -   12,616.2   -   -   2A 20,146.2

Other Intangible assets 448.0   1,378.7   4,209.8   -   -1,378.7   -   -   2A 4,657.8

Deferred tax assets -   -   18,559.4   -   -   -18,559.4   -   -

Goodwill 124,467.0   -   -   212,690.5   -   -   2A 337,157.5

Tangible fixed assets

Lands and buildings -   -   5,512.5   -   -   -   -   5,512.5

Plant and Machinery 549.0   -   -   -   -   -   549.0

Tangible assets (not specified) -   7,930.6   1,594.1   -   -   -   -   9,524.7

Long-term financial fixed assets -

Non-current financial assets 1,806.7   2,336.6   -   -   -   -   4,143.3

Other long-term investments 267.0   -   -   -   -   267.0

Total fixed assets 170,386.0   11,116.0   32,212.4   -   283,331.4   -   -   478,486.4

Current assets

Trade receivables -   6,018.5   32,352.0   -   -   -7,230.0   -   31,140.6

Other receivables 61,257.0   3,597.5   714.5   -   -   -   -   65,569.0

Prepaid expenses 787.0   -   184.3   -   -   -   -   971.3

Cash and cash equivalents 372,375.0   34,637.9   7,197.1   -   -57,550.0   -   -33,050.2   2C 323,609.9

Current tax assets -   -   205.5   -   -   205.5

Financial assets -   -   1,924.2   -   1,240.3   -   -   2A 3,164.5

Total current assets 434,419.0   44,254.0   42,577.8   -   -56,309.7   -7,230.0   -33,050.2   424,660.9

TOTAL ASSETS 604,805.0   55,370.0   74,790.2   -   227,021.6   -7,230.0   -33,050.2   903,147.3

Historical financial information

IKAS-companies Geslico PRO FORMA

9

B.9 Profit Forecast or Estimate .....  Not applicable. No profit forecast or estimate is made.

B.10 Audit Report Qualification .....  The Company's independent auditor is

PriceWaterhouseCoopers AB, or PWC, with responsible

[…]

Loss  from discontinued operations   -105,288.0   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -105,288.0

Result for the period including discontinued operations   -166,606.0   26,582.0   25,118.4   -36,651.0   -   -   -   -19,336.4   -   -   -204,419.9

Historical financial

PRO FORMA
ALD Abogados IKAS-companies Geslico

86

15.3.2 Unaudited condensed pro forma statement of financial position 31 December 2015

All numbers in SEK thousands
Axactor AB IKAS-companies Geslico

IFRS-

adjustments

Pro forma

adjustments

IFRS-

adjustments

Pro forma

adjustments

31 December 2015 31 December 2015 31 December 2015

31 December

2015

31 December

2015

31 December

2015

31 December

2015 Notes 31 December 2015

(unaudited) (audited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)

ASSETS
Fixed assets

Intangible fixed assets

Customer relationships 37,125.0   -   -   59,403.3   -   -   2A 96,528.3

Database 7,530.0   -   -   12,616.2   -   -   2A 20,146.2

Other Intangible assets 449.0   1,378.7   4,209.8   -   -1,378.7   -   -   2A 4,658.8

Deferred tax assets -   -   18,559.4   -   -   -18,559.4   -   1A -

Goodwill 124,467.0   -   -   212,690.5   -   -   2A 337,157.5

Tangible fixed assets

Lands and buildings -   -   5,512.5   -   -   -   -   5,512.5

Plant and Machinery 549.0   -   -   -   -   -   549.0

Tangible assets (not specified) -   7,930.6   1,594.1   -   -   -   -   9,524.7

Long-term financial fixed assets -

Non-current financial assets 1,806.7   2,336.6   -   -   -   -   4,143.3

Other long-term investments 267.0   -   -   -   -   267.0

Total fixed assets 170,387.0   11,116.0   32,212.4   -   283,331.4   -18,559.4   -   478,487.4

Current assets

Trade receivables -   6,018.5   32,352.0   -   -   -7,230.0   -   1A 31,140.6

Other receivables 61,257.0   3,597.5   714.5   -   -   -   -   65,569.0

Prepaid expenses 787.0   -   184.3   -   -   -   -   971.3

Cash and cash equivalents 372,375.0   34,637.9   7,197.1   -   -57,550.0   -   -31,214.0   2C 325,446.0

Current tax assets -   -   205.5   -   -   205.5

Financial assets -   -   1,924.2   -   1,240.3   -   -   2A 3,164.5

Total current assets 434,419.0   44,254.0   42,577.8   -   -56,309.7   -7,230.0   -31,214.0   426,497.0

TOTAL ASSETS 604,806.0   55,370.0   74,790.2   -   227,021.6   -25,789.4   -31,214.0   904,984.4

Historical financial information

IKAS-companies Geslico PRO FORMA

87

All numbers in SEK thousands
Axactor AB IKAS-companies Geslico

IFRS-

adjustments

Pro forma

adjustments

IFRS-

adjustments

Pro forma

adjustments

31 December 2015 31 December 2015 31 December 2015

31 December

2015

31 December

2015

31 December

2015

31 December

2015 Notes 31 December 2015

(unaudited) (audited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)

EQUITY

Equity attributable to equity holders of the Parent Company

Share capital 298,307.0   1,909.3   552.7   -   81,412.8   -   -552.7   2D 381,629.1

Other paid in capital 1,468,788.0   19.1   77,624.4   -   -19.1   -   -77,624.4   2D 1,468,788.0

Reserves -96.0   6,854.9   -   -   -   -6,854.9   2D -96.0

Other retained earnings and profit for the period -1,290,007.0   10,365.2   -40,881.8   19,704.1   -11,212.7   -25,789.4   53,817.9   1A, 2D -1,284,003.7

Total equity 476,992.0   12,293.6   44,150.1   19,704.1   70,181.0   -25,789.4   -31,214.0   566,317.4

LONG TERM LIABILITIES

Convertible loan 5,000.0   -   -   -   -   -   5,000.0

Interest-bearing loans and borrowings -   579.2   5,177.9   -   111,096.1   -   -   2F 116,853.2

Other long-term liabilities 500.0   200.5   5,515.7   -   -   -   -   6,216.2

Deferred tax liabilities 11,357.0   466.9   -   17,970.5   -   -   2A, 2E 29,794.4

Total long term liabilities 16,857.0   1,246.6   10,693.6   -   129,066.6   -   -   157,863.7

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables -   4,020.1   153.9   -   -   -   -   4,174.0

Account payables 12,420.0   -   -   -   -   -   12,420.0

Interest-bearing loans and borrowings -   -   861.6   -   27,774.0   -   -   2F 28,635.7

Short term loans and borrowings 5,542.0   -   -   -   -   -   5,542.0

Other liabilities -   5,273.0   13,119.1   -   -   -   -   18,392.2

Public duties payable -   6,132.3   4,767.1   -   -   -   -   10,899.4

Income tax payables -   6,700.3   -   -   -   -   6,700.3

Accrued expenses and prepaid income 92,995.0   -   1,044.7   -   -   -   -   94,039.8

Dividends -   19,704.1   -19,704.1   -   -   -   1A -

Total current liabilities 110,957.0   41,829.8   19,946.5   -19,704.1   27,774.0   -   -   180,803.4

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 604,806.0   55,370.0   74,790.2   -   227,021.6   -25,789.4   -31,214.0   -   904,984.5

Historical financial information

IKAS-companies Geslico PRO FORMA

88

15.4 Notes to the unaudited pro forma financial information

Note 1A IFRS adjustments

ALD Abogados

No differences have been identified between Spanish GAAP and IFRS for ALD Abogados for the

period 1 January 2015 to 30 November 2015.

IKAS-companies

The IKAS companies have in the 31 December statement of financial position provided for dividends

proposed by the board of directors in 2016. Under IFRS no liability is to be recorded.

Geslico

1) Deferred tax assets

Geslico has material unused tax losses due to history of recent losses. Hence, it is considered that there